

No. 18-622

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

JUDITH RESNIK
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

PRISCILLA SMITH
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, NY 11238

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH <i>MOHAWK</i>	6
A. The Final Judgment Rule Avoids Piecemeal Litigation and Preserves the Proper Roles of Trial and Appellate Courts Within the Federal System.....	6
B. Congress and this Court Have Recognized the Need for Limited and Specific Exceptions to the Final Judgment Rule	8
C. The Collateral Order Doctrine is a Carefully Circumscribed Judicial Construction of § 1291.....	10
D. <i>Mohawk</i> Properly Refused to Extend the Collateral Order Doctrine to “Privilege- Related Disclosure Orders”	13
E. This Case is Indistinguishable from <i>Mohawk</i>	16
II. IF LEFT INTACT, THE DECISION BELOW WOULD IMPOSE SERIOUS INSTITUTIONAL COSTS ON BOTH LITIGANTS AND THE FEDERAL COURTS	19
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	12
<i>ACF Indus., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 439 U.S. 1081 (1979).....	7
<i>Alpine Glass, Inc. v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 686 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957).....	13
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	2, 10
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	11, 13
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	5, 11, 13
<i>Drummond Co. v. Terrance P. Collingsworth</i> , <i>Conrad & Scherer, LLP</i> , 816 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	8, 22
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)	22

<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 793 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>In re Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.</i> , 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	17, 23
<i>In re Itron, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>In re Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 839 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>In re Petition of Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc., & Boehringer Ingelheim Int'l GmbH, in Pradaxa (Dabigatran Etexilate) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 745 F.3d 216 (7th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>In re The City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017) (per curiam)	3, 23
<i>In re United States</i> , 678 F. App'x 981 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1999).....	4
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 707 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	6

<i>Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Par. Consol. Gov't</i> , 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	12
<i>N.J. Dep't of Treasury v. Fuld</i> , 604 F.3d 816 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	12
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	2, 12
<i>Ott v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 682 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	21
<i>Richardson-Merrell v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>S.E.C. v. Rajaratnam</i> , 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	12
<i>Swanson v. Desantis</i> , 606 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Copar Pumice Co.</i> , 714 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Gorski</i> , 807 F.3d 451 (1st Cir. 2015)	16

<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 593 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	13
<i>Waymo LLC v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	5, 24
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	6
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	9

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(A)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a).....	3, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b)	10

ARTICLES AND BOOKS

Danny S. Ashby, David Coale, and Christopher D. Kratovil, <i>The Increasing Use and Importance of Mandamus in the Fifth Circuit</i> , 43 TEX. TECH L. REV. 1049 (2011)	23
Carleton M. Crick, <i>The Final Judgment as a Basis for Appeal</i> , 41 YALE L.J. 539 (1932).....	11

Marin K. Levy, <i>Judging Justice on Appeal</i> <i>Injustice on Appeal: The United States</i> <i>Courts of Appeals in Crisis</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 2386 (2014)	20
WILLIAM M. RICHMAN & WILLIAM L. REYNOLDS, INJUSTICE ON APPEAL: THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS IN CRISIS (2013).....	20
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>The Misunderstood</i> <i>Consequences of Modern Civil Process</i> , 1994 WIS. L. REV. 631 (1994).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Activities of the Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts: 2017 Annual Report of the Director, http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-bench-annual-report-2017	20
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts 1997, http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/judicial-business-1997	19
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts 2017, http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/judicial-business-2017	19
